

IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS  
CAUSE NO. 48A05-1412-CT-546

ST. VINCENT ANDERSON	) Appeal from the Madison County
REGIONAL HOSPITAL,	) Circuit Court, Division 3
Appellant (Respondent below),	)
	)
v.	) Trial Court Case No.: 48C03-1407-CT-105
	)
	)
RASHAUNA WHITE,	) The Honorable Thomas Newman, Jr.,
	) Judge.
Appellee (Petitioner below).	) The Honorable Christopher Cage,
	) Master Commissioner

---

**BRIEF OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE***

---

Thomas A. Manges (#16797-02)  
ROBY & MANGES  
Suite 520  
200 East Main Street  
Fort Wayne, IN 46802  
(260) 423-3366  
(260) 423-3367 (fax)  
tmanges@robymanges.com  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*, the Indiana  
Trial Lawyers Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.** ..... ii

**I. STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.**..... 1

**II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.**..... 1

**III. ARGUMENT.** ..... 3

    A. HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE OF THE HOSPITAL LIEN STATUTE...... 3

        1. *Problems with the old version of the Statute.*..... 4

        2. *New Hospital Lien Statute enacted on July 1, 2013.* ..... 8

    B. I.C. 32-33-4, INDIANA’S HOSPITAL LIEN STATUTE, UNAMBIGUOUSLY APPLIES TO PATIENTS WITH MEDICAID. ..... 10

        1. *Medicaid is a “benefit” for the purposes of Sec.3(b)(5) under the plain language of the statute* ..... 11

        2. *If the Court elects to interpret the Statute, and consider “Legislative Intent”, it should disregard unenacted portions of the law.*..... 13

**IV. CONCLUSION.** ..... 16

**WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION.** ..... 17

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.** ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991, 993-94 (1982).....	13
<i>Clarian Health Partners v. Evans</i> , 848 N.E.2d 763 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	5, 7, 10
<i>Cullimore v. St. Anthony Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 718 N.E.2d 1221 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....	5
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578, 636 (1987). . . . .	15
<i>Family and Social Serv. v. Schluttenhofer</i> , 768 N.E.2d 885 (Ind. 2002).....	8
<i>McCabe v. Commissioner, Ind. Dept. of Ins.</i> , 949 N.E.2d 816, 819-820 (Ind. 2011)....	13,15
<i>Parkview Hosp., Inc. v. Roese</i> , 750 N.E.2d 384, 387 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).. . .	4,6,7,8,10,11,12,13
<i>Peele v. Gillespie</i> , 658 N.E.2d 954, 958 (Ind.App. 1995). . . . .	11
<i>Stanley v. Walker</i> , 906 N.E.2d 852, 857 (Ind. 2009).. . . . .	6
<i>Whitacre v. State</i> , 619 N.E.2d 605, 606 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993).....	14
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Northern Indiana Public Service Co.</i> , 951 N.E.2d 542, 559 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).....	15
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Ind. Code 32-33-4. . . . .	1,3,8,11
Ind. Code 32-33-4-1. . . . .	2
Ind. Code 32-33-4-3(b)(5). . . . .	2,9,16
Ind. Code 32-33-4-3(c) [2002].....	4
Ind. Code 32-33-4-3(b)(5) [2002] . . . . .	4,7
Ind. Code 12-15-8 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
Ind. Code 12-15-8-3.....	13

42 U.S.C. § 1396, *et seq.*..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J.K. Wall, *New St. Vincent CEO will inherit financially solid system*, Indianapolis Business Journal (January 6, 2014)..... 16

Mark A. Hall & Carl E. Schneider, *Patients As Consumers: Courts, Contracts, and the New Medical Marketplace*, 106 Mich. L. Rev. 643, 663 (2008)..... 5

Meta Calder, *Florida's Hospital Lien Laws*, 21 Fla. St. University Law Review, 341, 370 (Fall 1993). .... 3

Steven Brill, *Bitter Pill: Why Medical Bills Are Killing Us*, Time (February 20, 2013)..... 5

The Lewin Group, *A Study of Hospital Charge Setting Practices* (2005)..... 6

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 143 (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 1979)..... 12

WEBSTER'S NEW DICTIONARY, Third College Edition, p.129 (1988)..... 11
